MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
September 21, 1972

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission
was held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, Virginfa, on
Septamber 21, 197%, at 10 a.m. The Chatrman, ¥r. Douglas B. Fugate,
presided,

Present: Messrs. Fugete, Crowe, Ezkin, Fitzpatrick.
Glass, Hall, dJanney, Landes and Roos.

Ot motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Blass,
minutes of the meeting of August 17, 7872, were approved,

Motion was made by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that permits {ssved from August 17, 1972, teo September 2D, 1572,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, be 2pproved.
Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpeirick, seconded by Mr. Glass,
canceliation of permits from August 17, 1572, to September 20, 1972,
1nelusive, 25 shown by records of the Deperiment, was approved.

A portrait of Mr. Herry Garnett Shirley. who was State
Highway Commissioner from 1922 to 1941, was presented to the Comission
by his fam{ly. The portrait was painted by £11is M. S51lvette in 1932
and was unvelled by Henry G. ShirTey, 1I, a arandson of the former
Cormmissioner, and Mr, Douglas &. Fugate, present Chajrmzn of the
Commission.

Members of Mr. Shirley’s famlly presemt were his widow,
Mrs. Harold J. Neale, Mrs. Leon §. Ot1s (daughter) of Wynnewaod,
Pennsylvania, Dr. and Mrs, Fred &, Paitersen {daughter) of Chapel Hi1T,
Horth Cirolina, Mr. and Mrs. Augustus G. Shirley ?snn] of Pearishurg,
Yirginiz, and thelr son, Henry G. Shirley. 1I, a member of the faculty
at Yirginiz Military Inst{tute

Wr. Harnld J. Neale spoke for the family in making the
presantation.



) Moved by Mr, Fitzpairick, seconded by Mr. GTass,
that the Comission conPmm Tetter ballot action on bids recaived
August 8, 7972, on tha fullowing projects:

Rosemont Road, Project Uo00-134-102, C-501

Int. Holiand Rd. - Int. Hilber 5t., tity of Virginfa Beach. Award of
contract to low bidder, Birsch Comstruction Corporation, Norfolk, Yirglnia.

Construction Right of Wi
Bid £T1.044 535,66 _Em"ﬁbﬁnn.
10% for englneering and additional work 154,483, 56 10.00
Work by State Forces 9,699 .95
Amount chargen.b'le to project 1,700,239.00
Acct. Ree. C'ty of VYa. Beach - $256,385,882

$556,853.00 to be provided for in Future Urban Construction Allccatians.

Route i3, Projsct 0013-D071-104, L-807

Planting and Incidentals - 1.0 #1. S. Maryland State Line at Exist. Rest
Area - Information Center and Truck Waighing Station, Accomack County.
Award of confract to Tow bidder, Lance J. Eller, Inc., Tesley, ¥irginta.

Bid $59,012.14
i0% for enginesring and additional work £,301.21
Work by State Forces 280.00
Amgunt chargeable to project 85,193.00

$65,793.00 to ba provided from 1970 Beaut{fication Funds.

Route 33, Project £033-127-101, B-604

Demalition of Exist. Marshall 5t. Viaduct - Abutmant at Intersection of
Marshall znd Coliege 5ts. - Int. 215t 5i., City of Richmond. Award of
cont;act to Tow bidder, o. Kennon Perrin Gonstructian Co., Inc., Richmond,
Yirginia.

Bid $642,336.00
103 for englneering and additicnal work £4,233.60
Work by Stnte Forcas 280.40
Amount chargeahle to project 706,850.00

Acct. Rec. City of Richmond 15% - $106,027.44



Route 120, Project 0120-000-105, C-501

0.031 Wi. W. Int. N. Upland Street Rfght - 0,413 Mi, W. Int. Rte. e,
ArTington County. Award of contract to law bidder, Martin & Gass, Irc.,
Merrifield, Virginia.

Constructian Right of
Bid $1,233,989.15 TE’IO_FH%& B.
102 for engineering and additional work 123,398,917 53.093.85
HWork by State Forces §,440.00
Amount chargeeble tov project 1,547,750.00

Acct. Rec. County of Arlington - $583,922,35

Route 123, Project 0123-076-104, £~501

Int. Rte. 1 - 0,419 Mi. W. Int. Rta, 1, Prince W!115am County. Award of
contract to Tow bldder, JuTius L. Branscome, Woodbridge, Yirginia.

Bid $188,838,30
10% for engineering and additiomal work 18,883.83
Right of Way (Incidentai) 100,00
Amount chargeahle to project 207 ,822.00

Acct. Rec. Scanndal, Inc. - $98,843.03
$58,979.00 to be provided far in 1973-74 Primery Construction Allocations.

Route 460, Project 0450-060-708, C-501

0.770 Ki. W. Int. Rte. 11 -~ 0,486 M1. W. Int. Rte. 1T, Montgomery County.
#mard of contract to Tow bldder, Cardinal Construction Co., Roancke,
irginia.

Bid $180,452.73
10% for engineering and additfonal work 18,045.47
Work by State Forces 1,100.00
Right of KWay 5.000.00
Amount chargeable to project 204,600, 00

$111,983.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 Primary Construction Allocaticns.
Route 675, Project 0619-084-129, L-501, B-610, F5-701

0.C75 Mi. 5. Rte, 658 - 0.455 M1. N. Rie. 655, Scott County, Award of
contract to low bidder, E. F. Blankenship Co.. Salem, ¥Yirginta.

Construction Right of W
Bid $407.356.09 $75.00
10% for enginesering and additional work 40,795,560 7.50
Work by State Forces 194.00
Utilities 1,425,78
Railroad 14,999 .61
Flagging 550.00
Amount chargeakle to project 466,003 .00

Acct. Rec. Clinchfield RR Co. - $1.499.96
$256,000_00 to be provided For n 1873-74 and Subsequent Ysars Budgets,



Route 621, Project 0621-053-161, C-502, B-620, B-671

Bridge and Approaches over Goose Creek and Drainage Structure and
Approaches aver Sycoling Creek, Loudoun County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Echels Brothers, Inc., Staunton, Virginia.

Bid $515,867.43
10% for eanginearing and additional work 51,586.74
Hork by Stata Forcas & 606 .00
Anount chargeahTe to project ' 572,060.00

$140,000,00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subseguent Years Budgets.

Route 644, Project 0644-0146-157, C-501

Int. Rte. 637 - Int. Rte, 654, IsTe of Wight County. Award of contract
to Tow didder, The Blair Brothers, Int:, Suffolk, Virginta.

Bid $101,596.00
10% for engineering and additional work 10,159.E0
Work by Stale Forces 2.200.00
UtiTitias Z,529.00
Amount chargeable to project 116,485.00

$100,900.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.
Route 647, Profect 0647-016-129, C-501, B-612
3.237 Mi. W. Mattaponi River - 0.379 Mi. E. Mattaponi River, Caroline

County. Award of contract to Jow bidder, Arch Construction Company, Inc.,
Richmond, Virginia,

Bfd {Alternate) $159,735.10
10% for angineering and edditional work 15,973.51
Work by State Forces 1,294.00
fmount. chergeable to project 177,003,030

$125,000.00 to be provided for n 1973-74 and Subsequent Yeers Budgets.

Route 657, Project 0§57-001-150, C-501

0.040 Mi. 5. Int. Rte, 656 = 0.0TR M1, E. Int. Rte, 771, Accomack County.
Mard of contract to Tow bidder, Lance J. £11er, Inc., Tasley, Virginia,

Bid $167,568.95
10% for enginesring and additional work 16,768.485
Work by State Forces 990,00
Arount chargeable to project 185,668, 04

$185,668.00 to be provided ®or 1p 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.



Route 704, Project 0704-070-144, C-507, B-616

Bridge and Approaches Smith River, Patriek County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Lanford Brothers Ca., Inc., Roanoke, Virginia,

Bid $154,357.50
T10% for engineering and additional wark 15,435.75
Amount chargeable to oroject 169,793.00

$3,000.00 to be provided fer in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.
Route 729, Project G728-071-168, C-501

Int. Rte. 726 (Kemtuck) - Int. Ria. 659, Pittsylvania County. Award of
cantract to Tlow bidder, Thompson=-Arthar Paving Ce., Danville, ¥irginia.

Construction Riggt of Way
B1d 3371,046.03 400.00
105 for enginesring and additicnal work 37,184,860 40.00
Work by State Forces 15,413.60
Utilitles 23,135.00
Amount chargeable to projlect 448,072.00

Yarious Streets, Project 5504-122-101, C-501

Eitq‘ﬁtreets Central Signal System, City of Norfolk. Award of contract
te low bidder, Bryant Electric Co., Inc., High Point, North Carolina.

Bid 51,832,000.00
10% for engineering and additfomal wark 183,200.00
Work by 5tate Forces 280.00
Flagging 440.00
Amount chargeabTe to project 2,015,920.00

Acct. Rec, City of Norfolk - $302,388.00
$493,532,00 o be provided “or 1n Future Urban Construction Allgcations.

Route 7, Project 8595-068-803, [-802

Junkyard Screening, Guardras] and Fence, F.A.P. Route, Frederick County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Waynesboro Nurseries, Inc., Waynesboro,
¥irginia.

Bid $42,386,33
10% for engineering and additional work 4,238.53
Work by State Forces £80.04
Amount chargeable to project 45,805, 00

$35,178.00 to be provided from 1965 Beautification Funds.
$11,727.00 to be provided from not let, Rte. 7, "Rte, 81 Intg.-East.”

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. GTass,
that the Commission canfirme Tetter ballot actton rejecting bids
raceived August 9, 1972, and authorizing readvertisement of these
projects: .

Route 3, Project 0DD3-051-108, C-501

Storm Drafnage - Town of KlTmarncck - 0,060 Mi, 5. Int. 2 and 200 -
U.E?E Mi. K. Int. 3 and 200, Lancaster County. low bid - 33.1% over
estimta,

Route ATt. 1, Project 7001-111-103, £-51, B-601

Int. Snowden Street - Int. Welford $treet, City of Fredericksburg. Low
bid - 17.4% over estimate,

Route 258, Fraject 0258-04E-108, C-501

0.047 Mi. N. Int. Rte. 619 - 0.359 M. 5. Int. Rte. 630, IsTe of Wight
County. Low bid - 27.5% over estimte.

Route 291, Project 0251-118-102, C-501

int. Lakeside Dr, and ColTege Dr. and Int, Q1d Forest Rd. and Link Rd.,
City of [ynchburg. Low bfd - 35.4% over astimate.

Route 360, Project 0360-127-103, C-501

Turning Lanes = D.T21 Mi. W, of Woodhaven Dr. - D.121 Mi. E. of Woodhaven
Dr., City of Richmond. Low bid - 5B.8% over estimate,

Route 605, Project DG05-043-112, C-502

1.828 Mi. E. Int. 668 - Int. 601, King and Queen County. Low bid - 21%
ovar estimate.

Route 6B§, Project 0688-061-15%, C-501, F5-785

0.T06 M1, 5. Int. Rte. 58 - 3,069 Mi. 5. Int, Rte. 58, Nansemond County.
Low bid - 17.6% over estimate.

Route 641, Project 0641-036-101, C-501, B-501

Bridge and Approaches over Savah's Creek, Gloucester County. Low bid -
20.1% over estimate.

Route 879, Project (879-084-130, C-5D}

Int. Rte. BB - 1.348 Mi. N. Int. Rte. 5B, Scott County. Low bid - 25.6%
over estimate.




City Strents, Project 5503-137-101, £-501

Improvement of Street Intersections and Signalization - Intersections of
"Jar}uus Streets and Roads, City of Wiliiamsburg. Low bid - 14.3% over
estimate, '

Int. Tenth St., N. W. - 0,091 M. W. Int. Court 3t., N. W., City of
Roanoke. Low bid - 43.1% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Roeos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, on_or about the 15th day of December, 1970,
Key Construction Company, Incorporated, entered into a contract with
the ¥Virginta State Highway Commission for the construction 4n caonnectien
with Project Number 0671-270-147, C-501; 0671-087-148, C-507, on State
Secondary Route 87T in the Town of Newsoms and Southampton County for
the amount of $192,119.66, and

WHEREAS, on this project it became necessary to raise the
grade of the project approximately one foot 40 overcome unsati sfactory
subsurface conditions, and

WHEREAS, this change Tn grade caused regular excavation
0 overrun zpproximately 5,700 cubic yards and borvow excavation to
overrun approximately 3,700 cubic yards and Portland Cement with processing
to slightly overrur, and

WHEREAS, these gverruns will exceed the contract amount by
approximately twenty-five percent (25%), and

WHEREAS, Section 104.02 of the 1966 Virginia Department of
Highways® Road and Bridge Spectficatfens requires a SupplementzT Agreement
when the original contract ¥s increesed by more then twenty percent {20%],
amd

WHEREAS, the abovementioned contractor has agreed to accept
centract unft prices For this additipnal work.

HOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the State Highway Commds-
sioner is hereby authorized to enter into on behalf of this Comeission a
Supplaenental Agreament with Key Censtructiam Company,. Incorperated, on the
dbove menttaned project for the necessary additfenal work at an approxinate
cost of $48,500.00

MOTION CARRIED



t Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, secondad Yy Mr. Landas,
at

WHEREAS, under aythority of Section 33.7-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the Town of
Christiansburg for matntenence payments at the rate of $1,500 per lame
ntle anmually on additional streets meeting required standards.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the guarterly pay-
ments at the rata of $1,500 per lane wile anmually be made to the Town
of Christlansburg on additional streets totaTing 0.34 mile and meeting
standards required by the zforementionad section of the Code effective
July 1, 1972, for the quarteriy payments due after September 30, 1972.
The additional streets znd milwage eligible for payment &re described
as follows:

Stone Street = Depot St. to Christlansbirg - 0.07 Mle of
Garment Company, Inc. 2 Lanes

Ragan Drlve, H. W. - So. Int. Clearview Dr. %o = 0.27 Mle of
Ho. Int, of Wimper St. and 2 Lanas

Clearviow Or.

These additions, totaling 0.34 mile, w111 increase the
total mlleage 1n the Town of Christiansburg from 35.07 miles to 35.41
niles of ap?ruved stroets and the lane mileage increases 0.68 Tane mile
from 70.14 lane miles to 70.82 lane miles subject ta payment,

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved By Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes,
a

HHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginie of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Marion for
nzintenance payments at the rate of $1,500 per lane mile annually on an
add1tional street meeting reguired standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the quarterly p t=
at the rate of §1,500 per lane mile anmally be made {0 the Town of Maricn
on an additional street, 0.14 mile #n Tength, and meeting standards re-
::h*ed by the aforsmentioned section of the Code effective July 1. 1972,

r the quarterly payments due after September 30, 197Z. The additionai
street mileage eligible for payment 15 described 2s Follows:



Virginrte Avenue - 0.1% miles east of Baughman Ave. - D0.14 Mile of
o Baughman Ave, 2 Lanes

This additfon of 0.14 mile will increase the total mileage
fn the Town of Marion from 24.83 miles to 24.97 miles of appraved streets
and the Tane miteage increases 0.28 lane mile from 49.66 Iane miles to
49.94 lane mtles subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Meved by  Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Crome,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordamce with the provisions of Section 128 of

Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
EuhTic hearing was held in the Appalachian Power Compazny Buiiding, Ablingdon,

irginfa, on June 28, 1872, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of comsidering
the proposed fmprovement of Route 11 (West Main Street) from 0.288 mile
west of tha West Corporate Limfts of Abingdon %o 0.022 mile south of Russell
Rozd 1n Washington Counly amd the Town of Abinpdon, State Project O0NT-D95-
104, C-5Q1; 0011-140-102, C-501, amd

WHEREAS, proper notice was glveh 1n advance and al17 those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelir opinfons and recom-
mendations for or againsi the proposed project as presented, and thelir
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, socfai and envirommental effects of the
proposad project have been examimed and givern-proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with 211 other, has been cerefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Tocztion and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plam as
proposed and presented at the sald Tocation emd design publie hemring by
the Dapartment's engineers.

WMOTIOR CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr. Blass,
that

WHEREAS, based on extengive studies by enginesrs of this
Department 2long with representatives of the Governor's office, the
Oivision of State Plamning and Community Aftairs, and the OFfice of
Civil Defense, and based on a resolution of the Board of Supervisors of



Buchanan County, this Comwission on February 18, 1971, adopted a

respiution setiing forth that the pew eddition poTicy as 1t affects

Buchanan County Se waived to the sxtert that an additiomal $50,000

of improvemeni funds be allocated for new additions 1n 1971-72,

$54,620 for 1872-73, and $27,170 for 1973-74, contingent upon the

availability of funds znd the Bpard’s providing the necassary

#g;?strTEted rights of wey as set Torth 1n ite resglution of Jaruary 4,
: @n

WHEREAS, the funds as authorized by this Comnlssion were
provided :ﬂr newt addTtions 1n the 7971-72 Secondary budget for Buchanan
County: 2

WHEREAS, Buchanzn County has heen unable to secure rights
af wey for any new additions as set forth for the first yeer of the
approved new additian plan; and

WHEREAS, the Bosrd of Supervizors of Buchanan County by
resglution of January 19, 1972, advised that it s of the cpinion that
this plan s no longer meritorfous for the improvement of the county
rogds and the Board 1s desirous of returning to the original method
-usad by thg county Tor new comstruction or Secondary roeds in the
county:; an

WHEREAS, the Board furtkar adopted and approved the
original method of new construction on Sacondary roads and the discom-
tinuance of the said CiviT Defense Plan as set out 1n docket antitled
:gg?hﬁnan County Road Flan, Offlce of Sivil Defense, dated January 25,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 3T RESOLVED, that this Commission
abides by the deslres of the Buchanan County Beard of Supervisors and
diseontinues the said Civil Defense Flan as set forth in docket entitled

:ggghﬁnan County Road Plan, Office of £5v17 Defense, dated January 25,

AMD BE IT FURTHER RESOIVED, that the Commission’s poliey
for new additions, adopted effective July 7, 1964, be 1n effect for
consideration for al? rural additions *n Suchanan County sffactive
Sepiamber 27, 1972.

MITION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes, that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirgtafa of 1980, as amended, request is made by the Town of Rocky Mount
for meintenance payments at the rate of $1.500 per lane mile anmially
on addftlanal strests meeting required standards.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the quarterTy
payments at the rate of $1,5900 per Tane mile annually be made to the
Tewn of Rocky Mount on additional streets totzling 2.06 miTes and
meeting standards requived hy the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1972, for the quarterly payments due after September 39,
1972. The additional streets and mileage eligible for payment are
described as follows:

Court Strest - 0.41 Ki, E. O1d ECL Ry. Mt. o - 0.30 W7e of
0.71 Mi. E. O1d ECL Ry. Mt. 2 lanes

Trall Ordve - Main 5t. to State St. - 0,40 Mile of
¢ lanes

State Sirest - Trail Brive to Main 5t, - 0.4 M{le of
2 Lanes

Edgemont Street - Leanor St. Southwest to Dead End - 4.15 Mile of
2 Lanes

State Street = Trail Drive to 0.50 M4, South of = 0,50 Kile of
Tral? Drive Z Lanes

Unnamed Straet - State St. North to Dead End - gfg Mile of
RS

; These additions, totaling 2.06 miTas, will increase the
total mileage in the Town of Rocky Meunt from 15.23 miles to 17.79 miles
of appraoved streats and ths Tane miTeage increases 4.12 lane mwiles from
30.71 Tane mfles to 34.83 lane miles subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Following Mr. Harwood's presentation on Tocation for
proposed Tmprovement on Kirby Road, Route 635 1n Fairfax County,
Mr. Fugate sald this 15 a classical example of the conflict which
develops between the needs of traffic and needs of adioining property
ovingrs on roads of this kind in urban areas and the Hfchway Cormissfon
finds itself in the unenylable pusition of making compromises to suft
the need. He said traffic on Kirby Road justifies four-lane development,
but recognizing that this 15 a residential road as well as & traffic
artery. compromises are necessary. He safd he considered the desian
and Iocation recommended by Myr. Harwood an acceptable compromise for
everyone concerned. He said we will attempt to fit the fifiy-foot
right of way into the terrain so as to do as 11tfle damage as possible
to the adfacent property and will attempt to preserve any trees or
other terrafn features that can be retatined. He strongly recommended
the solution proposed by Mr. Harwood because he belisved i% was 2 very
fgg]and equitable solutlen for all concerned with this very difficult
problem.



Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, 1n accardance with stetutes of the Comomwealth
of Yirginia and Highway Comuission policies, e Tocation public hearing
was held 1n the Langley High School Auditorium, 6520 Eeorgetown Pike,
MclLean, Virginia, on May 18, 1971, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of
considering the prugused Tocation of Routa 685 {Kirby Road} frem 1.3
miles south of the intersection of Route 122 {Chaln Bridge Road) to
the intersection of Route 123 {Chain Bridge Road] in Fafrfax County,
State Project O695-02-128, C-501. and

WHEREAS, proper matice was given in advance and 211 those
present were gfven a full opportunity to express thefr opfnions and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
their statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, soclal, and envirommental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and glven proper considera-
tion, and this evidence, alopg with 211 other, has been carafully
reviowed,

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location corridor
for development of this project be approved in accordance with Lina I
a5 proposed ard pragentad at the locaticn public hearing by the Highway
Deparitzment engfneers. and

. BE IT FURTHER RESTLVED, that the final locatfon and desfgn
will be developed sa 25 to preserve ag much as possiblie the trees and
other natyral features and to blend the proposed highway facility into
the existing enviromment, and

BE IT ALSC FURTHER RESOLVED, that the design of the final
facility will be developed with fiTty Feet of right of wey plus the
necessary slope easemenis and utiliz twenty=-two feet of payement,
ten Feet of 111 shouTders, six feet of cut shoulders and thres feet
af ditch width, and '

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, that 2 design pubTic hearing
will be conducted to present the design features as soon as the plans
have been sufficiently developed to clearly Indicate the design, right
of way requirement and the effects cn the enviromment.

HOTION CARRIED



A request of the Merchants of Occoquan thet the
temporary bridge across Route 123 be structured so that 1t might
be of a permanent nature was discussed. No action was tzken, but
Mr. Harwood stated the temporary bridge wouid be left in place
for a time afier completion of the new structure to replace bridge
washed cut during Hurricane Agnes.

that Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
a

WHEREAS, by Fraper resplutfons, the Boards of Supervisors of
krelia, Augusia, Fairfax, Frank1in, Patrick, Rockbridge and Sussex Counties
have requested that certatn roads which no Tonger serve as a public
necessity be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYER, that pursuant to Seetion
33.1-150 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, the following roeds
gﬁidigcnntjnued as parts of the Secondary System ¢f Highways, effective
5 date:

AMELIA COUNTY - Section 1 of 414 location Rie. 644 from
Sta. B5+25 4o Sta, 94+00, Proj. 0644-002-
116, C-501 ~—= —————— e cmm == 1,18
Mite
AUGUSTA GOUNTY ~ Route 5033 from Poute 11 to 0.07 M4,
W. Roufe 11 ————cwecmmrmmec e ermm—— 1,07 MiTe
- PRouie 9743 from 0.09 Mi. West of Route
739 t¢ Route 12 - - —== (.05 Mile
FATRFAX COUNTY - Reute 2843, MacArthur Dr., from Rt. 595
southeasterly (.06 Mile —e—mcmmmmmemeeee o 0,06 MiTe
FRARKLIN GOHJHTY = 5Section 13 of ovld location Rte. 873 from
Rt. 40 to qld Bte. 6§73 -= -— == 0.20 Mg

- Sections 1 and 2 of old location Rte. 508
between Rte. 719 and Rte, 220 ~rea—me————_ 0,80 M{le



PATRICK COUNTY - Section 1 of old location Rte. 631 from
Rte. 8 to Sta. 17400, Budget item
No. 5303 == D.18 Mile

ROCKBRIDEE COUNTY = Saction 13 of old location Rte. 608 from
Sta, B57+00 to Sta. BAFHES, Project D608~

081-137, [=50] =meewsessrrmmmammemcmnam-—- 0.18 Mile
SUSSEX COUNTY - Section 7 of o1d location Rte, 635 from
Eta, 164450 %o Sta. 170+20, Budget Item
No. 5305 -—-==- -——= 0,11 M1e
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Glass,

that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Coda of ¥irginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 #0 ™ . . . be expended by the
Commission for eongtructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities amd towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be bullt
under firmm contract or are already consiructed.”; and

WHERERS, the Board of Supervisors ¢of Augusta County has
by resolution requested tha use of fndustrial access funds to provide
access to the new Taci1ity to be constructed by Basic-Witz Corporation
near Stuarts Draft in Augusta County. estimated o cost $44.000; and

WHEREARS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's polfcy on the use of Industrial access fumds.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $44,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1972-73 be alloceted to provide access to
the new facility of Basic-Witz Corporation to be Tocaied near Stuaris
Draft {n Augusta County, Project 0909-007-178, C-501, FS-709, contingent
upon the industry's entering Tnto a firm contract for the construction of
1ts facility, and the necessary right of way and edjustment of utllities
being provided at no cost 0 the Commonweatith.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by M. Fitmetrick, seconded by My, Lardes ,
that

WHEREAS, -1 cormectlon with Reouse €, State Wghway Projest 209-C,
the Commorweslih gecuired camtain lasds from ™he Federal Land Bark of
Baltimore, etal“ydeaids:beﬁWB, 1939 as vecoryled In Deed Book €8,
Pope 500 1n1:11= Office af the Jlare of the Circult Cort of OJoochlar? SonThys
and

VHERELS, a sectlon of Boute 6 wem reloceted in a southern direetion
urdsr Project ﬂﬂﬂé—ﬂ&“’?—lﬂ-ﬁ 0504 frem emprexcteets seevey Statiom 1950488
{cartterline 2oute 4) to sproximate survey Stabion 1997450 {(certerline
mresent Boate A) am*mwlmabimmthesmeiﬂmutmm
location sy Mas bem approved by the State Hehay Comigsioner; =nd

WHEREAS, the old section of Route £ was esslgned to the Secondary
Eystern o Boxte 695 and later abordonsd by the Boerd of Supervisors of
Gooehlanyi Comby on Fetmumry 1, 1972; =2

YHEFEAS, the adlolining landowners have requested that we comrvey to
them the partiom of Boute $695 thet we om in fee; and

WHERRAD, the State Fighney Commiszsiconer han certified in writing
tiet the land somerising $he ssoticon of Route 595 lying from 2 polint apporoxdi-
mately 1,000 feet coposifte spproximete mowey Station 1983HM (centerline
maen‘bﬁcrute £) tp a podnt 55 feet cpoogtite approximete survey Station
1906400 {ecerterline rmesent Foute £) does rot constitute a section of the
piblic road ad Is deemed by HMm ro longer nesessery for the uses of the Sbate
Flgimay System.

NOW, THEEREFORY, the cormweyance of the land, g0 ocsrtified, in accor—
damce with the provisions of Sectlon 33.1-154 of the 1950 Cade of Virginia,
s amerded, is hereby approved syd the State Hiphway Commissierer iz autho-
mized t0 =xecutz In the name of the Commormeaith deeds, without warrenty, to
mmmmwmmmmmmmfutmmm
Stgte Right of Wey Englineer and sublect to such restrictions as may be deemed
requlsite,

Motbion cer=iad.

Moved Ry Me, Mtepetrick, seconded by Ww Tarddes,
Tt

WEERRAS, In connection with Reuse 10, Stebe Fistway Project 0010-D61-
103, RW=201, the Comorveslth scquired certatn lands, portions of wich 1ie



etelde the normel right of way, from larmel Willis, et al, by deed dabed
Hovemmbar 6, 1967, a3 recorded in Deed Book 40B, Page 500 amd Drom Virmle B,
Hover hy desd Seted Movember 6, 1957, Es renccrded in Deed Book 311, Pape
535. DBoth of the sforerentioned deeds ke recorded in the Dffice of the Clark
of the Ciradt Cant of Nensemy Covrby, now the City of Nansemond; amd

WHERRAS, the State Higtemy Comissianer hes certified in wrdting
that the peroels of 1amd 1rivg southeast oF amd sdfscent t0 the aomcthenst
proposed right of way Iine of Route 19 from 2 poInt 55 feset opposlte seoroxI-
mate aurvey Stablon 13402 feenterline Reuts 10) to 2 point 55 feet oopoeite
approximie surver Statlon 13462 {csnteri’ne Route 10) and alao from o polink 56
Peet coposite aporoximate mirvey Stablioe 18455 {centerline Remtbe 10) o 8 point
55 feet opnosite appvsinate survey Statlon 15422 (eernterline Rouke 107 are mot
needed for the uses of the Biate Highwoy Syatem ol the szle of same In
deamad by im o be Inn the publie Interess.

W, TERERGEE, in asccordance with ths omovisions of Seatlon 33.1-0%
of the 1980 Code of Vipginds, 25 smerpled., It I1s the Juwlgpent of {his Commls-
olan that the ael= of the parcels of land, =0 certified, iz In the public
interest, ond the Jbete Mpgway Commssiorer Is hereby authorized to ezecute
Aeeds In the neme of the Commormeslth corveying same, without warranty, to
the adjoining lemdeswpers of record for comeddersticns satisfactory to the
EtateR%E!ﬁQfEhwE:mmﬂmhjmttcBuEhmmﬁctimasmbeﬁﬂamﬂ
reqrisite.

Witton carred.

Moved by Mr. Fltzmatrick, sscorded hy Mr. Lendes,
that

WHERERS, 1n cormection wifh Razts 15, State Higtmey Praject 205, now
Route 6, the Corpermeelth aequired ecrteln lands from E. M. Soggs and Olive
Bogpx, Uy deed dated Arril 12, 1923, as recorded In Deed Bock 56, Poge 267,
In the Offine of the Clerk of the Clroudt Coort of Coocchlamd Cowrty =and from
P. N. 3btoneman by agresment datesd Decarbear 13, 1522, desed for which has never
beon execubsd; 2oyl

VEEREAR, In coemeaticn with Route G, State Higiwmy Froject 0006=037=
104, F#-205, a portlon of Foute 19, now Boute 6, between approximete survey
Statien 2073472 (certerline relocates] Route 6) enf aprroximate spvey Steticn
2126+00 {(centerline reloexted Rxite 6} wes melocated so thet martions of relo—
cabed Route & lie on elther slde of the old Route, amd the new lncatinn sevres
the same cltleernm =8 the old Ipeation el hoa beem aprroved by the State
Hlgway Comriegirmer; and

VHEREAS, the aidfelnine lamiowners of recoedd, in order to move fuliy
develepn Lhelr ramining lands, have agresd to convey the necesasry ™ght of



way nepded from thelr propartles fos FRoute BAT, State Higimey Praject 0BAT=037-
128, c501 apd the slope casemsrte needed for Route &, State Hiptway Project
ﬂmg-GST-lan, RF-201 In exchange for the lamds comprising the right of way of
the old location of Boute 15, now Beuvte 6, o lomeer needed; end

WHEREAS, the State HMpgiemy Commisslioner bea certified In weiting
that the land commeising the ripht of way of old Route 19, now Foute 6, from
a2 point opposite spreoximate survey Statien 2073472 (centerline relocated
Route 6) to & point oppozite approrimets simyey Statien P07TAH00 (cantenline
relocated Route B): then from a polnt opposite approximate murvey Station
2078+60 (centeriine relccated Boute 6) to 2 End.nt opposite appreximate survey
Scaticn 2097+52 (certerline relocated Route 6Y: then fram s podnt opposlte
approximete survey Stetion 2100456 (centerline relocated Route 6) to a point
oppealite approxdmate survey Station 2113410 {eenter]ire relocated Roube 5)
and fram a polnt cppoelbe appreximate survey Station 2116+0 {centerline re-
located Boute §) to a pelnt oppoelte approximate survey Staflon 2126400
(ceriterline relsceted Route 6) do not consbitute seotleme of the mublic
road and are deemed by him mo longer necessery for the uses of the State
Rigihweyr Svaten.

NOv, THEREFURE, In aceordarre with the rmovisicne of Seetion 33.1-148
of the 1950 Cofm of Virginia, as smended, the sald sections of old Route 19,
now Rmute &, are hereby declares abardoned snd in zecordares with the pro-
vialons of Section 33.1-149 being of the said code, the oonveyenes of the satd
londs 1a approved and the Stebe Wghwey Comuiasioner 1s heveby anthorlzed to
execute in the neme of the Jemomealth quitclaim deeds., conveyling =ame to
the adjoining landmmers of record in exchawge o deeds to the lawmds resded
Trom them for Route 667 and Route 6, and subject to mwh restrlctians as ey
be remislite,

Motlon cerrled.

Moved Ly M. Fitzpatriok, secondsd hv Mr. Tendes,
that

WEEREAS, in cemnection with Route 62, State "ighwey Project O662—
071-102, C-501, the Commomeealth acquired certeln lends from Weborde
Mtegereld, =t /1, by omibus deed dated July 11, 1960, o= rectxdsd In Desd
Bock 405, Tege 59, in the O0ffice of the Clerk of the Cireult Court of
Mitaylvemls County; and

WHEREAS, & seetion of Rowte 6R2 was reloceted In g soutlstesterr
directia from a podnt opposite sy 3tatlon 1I5HTD (carterline Boute 662)
to a polnt epposite murvey Stationm 158400 (eemterdline Boute 562) and the new
location eerTven the asme eitlzems aB the old Incetion and hes heen approved
by the State Higiway Comxissimer: aml

VHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the Bcard of Superviscrs of



Piltteylvemia Joambty hels om the 6th day of Jima, 1962 2 resclution was
passsd aberdonding R8s a pidblic rosd the old mection of Hu:l:eﬁﬁz,

WEREAS, <he adjoining landowner b requested that the portlon of
lard® Iylng between the cenfer of the old mad and thes revised nortlmast right
of way 1line of reloczted Route 562 B conveyed to him far the more orderly

develorment of hHis troperty: and

WHEREAS, the State Highmy Joerdsaioner bes certified In writing
that the lpnd lying between the cenbardline of the old road ared the revised
northeast »ight of wey line of Roube 662 from & polnt 25 feet cpposite mumvey
Station 153+70 {esnterline Route 662) to a point 25 feet opposite survey
Steticn 158400 (cantsrline Route 652) does not constitube a section of the
mblic road and 3 deemed by him no longer necessary fi the uses of e
State Hgwey System.

FOW, THERERORE, the ccmveYance of the land, so certifled, In acadr-
darca with th& m-cvinimm of Ssctimm 33.1-15U4 of the 1950 E!ndeafm'gi.tﬂa.
28 smendsed, JWWMW%EMMMEM
mﬂmrizeﬂtauacubaintkemuftbaﬁmmmﬂthadﬂd,ﬁﬂm
warranty, to the adloining landowner of recomd for 2 conslderedion sat-
1afactory to the Btate Right of Wy Englneer arydl subjJsct to surh restrie-
tiona ax May he Tequisite,

Votien carmled.

Mowed Ty Me. Pltepatriek, seecrviad hy . Tapdes,
that

WIEREAS, in conmectlon with Route 2, Stete MHpglsmy Project T45-A,
the Commommeaith acoudred certaln land, a wartion of whish was for Ipruverents
to Boube £37, from A. L. Isbell, et 21 by deed dated Octchber 9, 1933, as
recarded In Deed Book 7, Tage §#E 1n the Offlce of the Clawk of the Clrewlt
Court of Harwwer Oowby: apd

WEEARPAS, Rowghe 537 was Pelocated in » saxthwestenn dHrection
mmammm [ﬁ"‘T—DIIE—lOE, Bodget Ttem 3015, from aprrexdmte
surwey Stetion 150 {centerline reloceted Rourte 637} to appreximate mmrvay
Station 18466 (certeriine Route 537}, and servws the asme cltizens ss the old
mmﬂﬂthwlmatimmmwwtmmm
Camrleslorer: snd

WHEREAZ, at the regulzar mesting of the Poard of Superelsoms
of Hanover County hald on the 26th day of July 1972, 2 resolution was pessad
abamidordng: az g publie rend the ald ssction of Route 637: amd

WEEREAS, the adioirmdne lendowmere have requested that the land com-
pri=sing the rght of way of old Route 537 be carveyed to them In order that



they mEy more fully dewelop thedr lards; and

WEREAS, the State Hptway Commlssioner has cartified In writing
that the land compriaing the old right of way of old Boute 5§37 from the north-
west right of wey line of Routes 2 and 301 ot sporoximete sEvey Stabion T4+05
(venterline old Route 637) to the southeast mpht of woy line of relccated
Route 637 at approximete siewey Station 170 (centerline old Route 637) does
ot aonatitute 2 geetlon of the public road and 1e deemed by Hm ro longen
Ieceseary for the uses of the State Hlgimmy System.

NW, TEREPORE, the conveysnce of the sald land, in aceordancs
with the provisians nf Section 33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virginda, as amended
1z spproved and the State Mighway Camissicner is hereby authorized to execute
2 dead or desds, without werranty, conveying seme b0 the owmer o owiers of
record of the adfjedrning lands for econslderations satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Englneer and subjleet to auch restrictions as may be requisite,

Yotiom carried.

Moved by Mr. Flbepatrlck, seeomded by Mr. Landea,
that

WHEREAS, in cormeetion with Route 51, State Highwey Froject 00%1-
034001, R-202 in Frederick Courtty, the Comerwealth acouired certain lands,
a partiom of vwhich lles cutside the rght of way and 1imited acoess line frem
Jomn W. Frdght end Helen S. Frdgnt by deed dated May 8, 1081, as recorded
In dead Bocic 271, Fage 164, in the OfTice of the (Terk of the Mrardt Comt
of Frederiak County; and

WHEREAS, the Winchester clty School Board, in oer to drain their
mtr,hsmqmﬂedthbmnwtnﬂmatmﬁfmtmm
easemerit to cross ever, Upan and benesth a partion of the setd lamis of the
Commrrpen]th; =rel

VEERFEAS, the State Bighuay Commissiconer has certif™ed to the Conmis—
slon that he deems 1f expedient to corwey to the Winchester (Mty School Boewd
& 20-Toot Stor drafhapgs easemant, the centerline of which 1s obposite spproxl-
mata mrvey Station 837+00 (offlice revised cemterline 5.R.T.).

NOW, TOFREFORE, in accordance with the orovieione of Seetion 2.1-6
nftmmﬁﬂmmm,umﬂﬂ,theﬂtﬂemmmm
Imebyslmhnﬂmdtnmm=adminthemaftlnﬂmmalthummﬁng
mugh eagemend to the Wincheater Clty School Boerd In sush form and sibiect to
such restrdctiong and conditions as he moy deem proper.

Moticn carried.



Moved by  Mr, Fitspairick, seconded by Mr. lendes,
Ehat

WEEREAS, in camestion with Rexxte 13, State Migiwmy Profect 0013-
061-103, FW-201 in Mansemord Conetty, row the City of Mansemord, the
Cormormealth acqrired certain lande, 2 partion of wihich 1ies ouiaide the
normal right of way from C. Wesley Foamtree ard Willle P. Rommtree hy deed
dated Ssptamber 17, 1969, a8 recarded In Deed Boak 326, Fage 404, In the
Mﬂmnftﬁﬂﬂnftmchuﬂtﬂuﬂﬂmmm,mﬂsmwnr

WHEREAS, the State Righwsy Commisalionar hes certifded In writing
that the pereel of land Iying en the morthwest side of and adjacent to the
northwest nropeeed right of way line from 2 paint 8] feet oppoaite sovey
Statlon TH2T (certerdine proposed S.B.L) to
Sation 72472 (cenferline proposed S.E.L) 1s noft reeded for the umes of
State Highway System ard the sale of same i
Intermst,

NOW, THEREPURE, in acedrdancs with ke orovisions of Secticm 33.1-
93 of the 1950 Coda of Virginda, as soerded, It is the hudgment of this
Cormdsslcn that the sale of the paresl of lamd, so certified, ia Iz the
public Interest, sand the State Highwey Canmtzsioner is hereby authortized to
execute 8 deed in the name of the Commooeeaith eonweying =me, without
warrerty, to any person agreesble to paylng a conslderation satisfactary to
the Stete Right of Way Englneer and subjeet to such restrietions a= may be
deomed requisnlte, '

¥otlen cerrded.

Moved by Mr. Mitzpetricic, secorded Ly Mr. Lamndes,
that

WHEREAS, In commectlon with Soute 64, State Migtway Prolect 820470
T5-T6, now Project 0064-135-070-075-0765, the Commomesith asqrired a certaln
dralnsgs casement by Agresrent dated Noverber 10, 1958, from WiIllam 4. Colbert
amd Addqie M. Colbert as recorde In Deed Book 33, Page 41 in the Office of the
Clerk of the Cilroult Conrt of the Uity of Newpert News:; and

WHERFEAS, the original propossd deainags diteh was et ecomstzusted
witiin the 1limits of the easement acquired; amd

VERFEAS, the adloining lanicwner hax agreed to corvey to the Con-
mxmeaith z deed of esgement for the present ditch In sxchongs fir a deed to
the easement on which the ditch was not comsbructed; and



WHERERS, the 3fate Figlway Camrissioner has certlfled in writing
that the origimal proposed 10 foot wide drainpge easemert beginning ~oposite
goproxivete sovey Stetion NIHED (centerline service mcad) emd
1116.8 feet In a northesst directlon does not conatitube a section of the
mublde read and is Jeered by him ro lomger recessary for bhe uses of the
Stete Higtway Syatem.

M, THEREFORE, 1n sccordspes with the provisions of Seatisr 33,
1-43 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as smended, the comveyance of the seid
drelrege casewent, so certified, to the gdloinine landowner 18 approved ard
the State Higlwey Corlssioner ie hersby authorized to execube a Gsed, with-
out werrenty, In exchemge for a2 demd to the easerent requlred.

Motim: earrisd.

Meved Ly Me. Pitspatrick, =Sscorded by Mr. Iendas,
that

WHEREAS, In commectien with Paute 50, State Fighamy Profect 0050-
000-101, RW=201, the Copmorweslth somuived partedn lamds feom Bant E. Sullivan
el Eligabeth H. Spllivan Ly Certificate Np. C-5984, deted March 11, 1964,
caze for which has Deen corpleted, as recorded *rn Tead Bock 1541, Pege 209,
in the Office of the Tlork of the Clreuwlt Comrt of Arlingten Coumtys and

VHEFEAS, Arlington County has remissted that e partion of the
1snde acquired from the Sullivens be corveyed o them; smd

WEEREAS, the State Mgomy Comlasicnsr has certified In wliting
thet the lar] Iying am the north slde of and adjacent to the rerth noema’t
right of way line, frem o polwt 21 feet dopoalte survey Station 11366 (con-
necticn to Arlington Towers and Fort IMyer Drive) to = poirnt 18 feet opposite
arvey Stetion 12400 (carmeotion betwesn Fort Mysr Drlve and Meade Street)
15 deemed, by hdm, no longer necessary for the uses of the State Higlsmy

NOW, THEFEMCFE, in accardsnce with the provisions of Saetion 33.1-
1ﬂ§dﬁm1§500denf?ﬂﬂnia.umﬁeﬂ,wﬂmmufﬂrsﬂdlmﬂ,
8o certified, to the County Board of Arlington Cowty 14 herely spproved, =md
the Stats Righway Commlssicner is hereby suthordzed to execute Ir ths name of
ﬂncmnmmthadaednfquima:nfm-macmﬁngJJMMJecttnmh
regtrictions as mey he deemed requisite.

m,m,ﬁrmmmmmﬂmmnftm
land, passed by the State Mighway Caumission on Ausust 17, 1972, 18 hereby
reec]nded,

Motion Cewisd.



that Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, tecondad by Mr, Jznmey,

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
g fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 to ° . . be expended by the
Comrissicn for constructing, recomstructing. maintaining or Tmproving
access rouds within counties, cTties and towns fo indusirdfal sites on
which manufacturding, processing or ather establishments will be built
under fitm contract or are already constructed.": and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Pulaski County has
by resolutlon requested the use of industrial zccess funde o provide
access "to the new faciliiy to be constructed by Mod-lU-Kraf Homes,
1ncorporatad, on Route 634 near Pulaski in Pulaski County, estimated

to cost $50,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.7-221 and has complied with the pravisions of the
Highway Comnission's policy on the use of industrial access funds,

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that $50,000 frem the
industrial access fund for 1972-73 be allotated to provide access to
the new facility of Mod-U-kKyaf Homes, Incorporated, to ba Jocated on
Route 694 pear PuTask? in Pulaski County, Project 0694-007-130, C-301,
contingent upom the industry's entering into a firm coniract far the
emstruction of 1ts facility, end the necassary right of way and adjust-
ment of wtiTities being provided at no cost to the industrial eccess fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Mrginia provides
a fund for figcal 1972-73 of $2.500,000 to ¥ . . . be expended by the
Commizsion for constructing, recenstructing, maintaining or imgrnﬂng
access ropads within countles, citfes and towns to Tndusirial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under fira contract or are already constructed.™; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Campbell County has
ty resolution requested the use of indusirial access funds o provide
access to the wew facility to be constructad by Carter Gl2ss & Sons,
;1;];1asgers.d1nc., on Route 673 1n Campbel? Coumly, estimeted to cost

000 &n:

WHEREAS, it appears that this raguest falls within the
intent of Secifon 33.1-227 and fras complied with tha provisions of the
Highway Coranission's peTicy on ihe use of Tndustrial access funds.



HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 312,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1972-73 be aliocated to provide access 1o
the new fac111ty of Carter Glass & Sons, Pubiishers, Inc., on Roule
673 1n Campbell County. Prolect 0873-015-156&, C-B01, contingent upon
the netessary right of way end adjusiment of utflities heing provided
at no cost to the industrial access Fund, and the industry's entering
into & Firm contract for the construction af 1ts faciTity.

MOTION CRRRIED, Mr, Glass abstaining.

Moved by Hr. Roos, sacondad Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that the Commission zpprove award of contract on the following project:
Route 247, Prolact 0247-122-103, C-501, B-601
Repairs to the 26th Street Bridge over Lafayette River, City of Norfolk.

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Crowder Contrecting Co., Inc., ¥irginia
Beach, ¥irginTa.

Bid §84,710.20
10% for engineering and additional work 9,471.00
Adninistratien, Engineering and Inspection 15,878.80
Amount chargeable to project 120,000.00

Acct. Rec. City of Norfolk - $18,000.00
$£302,000.00 %o be provided far {n 1973-74 State Urban Construction
Allgcations.

MOTION CARRLED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Eakln, that

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Mecklenburg County by
resalution at 1ts meeting on September 11, 1972, requested the Highway
Comrissfon to siudy existing regulatioms regarding subdivisions with the
intent of making revisions which would 1n substance reduce the require-
m:gts for the &cceptance of subdivisfon streets fnto the Secondary System;
d

WHEREAS, the Highwai&Cunnﬁssfnn has had continuing studies
made beqinning in 1948 prfor to the adoption of the original subdivision
policy effective July 1, 1949; and

WHEREAS, 1n Qctober of T9RG the Highway Commission again
took action reaffirming the subdivision pollcy and strengthening this
policy; and



WHEREAS, again 1n 1964 the Highway Commnissfon, as a resuplt
of the continuing study and the reviewing of the subdivision policy.
arranged mathods by which subdivigions developed prior to November 15,
1959, couTd become & part of the Secondery System 1 the county had
adopted a subdTsisicn ordinance, the requirements of which were equal
or greater than the Highway Comnisston poTicy: and

WHEREAS, the General Assmrbly 1n its 1068 session did
provide 2pprova: of the Highway Commissfon's poifcy by the snactment of
Section 33.1-7Z,which states 1n brief that where any county hes adopted
a subdivision ordinance, the requirements of which meet the Highway Ce-
partmant’s standards, can from fis genera® fund provide 50% of the cost
of bringing & subdivision street to minimum standards $f the subdivision
was recorded prfor to culy 1, 1958, was 4n use at that time, and hes at
least three hcuses per wile, with tha further provision that under these
conditions the Highwey Commission must ade these sirests to the Serondary
system, bringing them to the necessary standards so Tong as the cast dees
not exceed the Funds allotted for Secondary additions; and

#HZREAS, fn 1968 further sction by the Highway Depzriment
at the direction of the Highway Commission provided additional information
and guidance to subdividers and the boards of supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the minfoum pavemant established Tn 1945 was a 20
foot surface treated pavepent; and

WHEREAS, that minimum for treffic up to 400 vehfcles per
dey 15 sti71 the minlmum as of this date; and

WHEREAS, this Commission has carefully considered the
request of the Board of Supervisers of Mecklenburg County and finds that
the subdivision policy as established and as amended from time to time
stnoe duly 1, 1949, 15 & fair and equitabie means of providing proper
accets wlthin subdivisicns and Turther protecting the Interests of the
property owners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYEDL, that the request of the
Mecklenburg County Boerd of Superviscrs is hereby denied.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roes, seconded by Mr. Hall, that

WHEREAS, Section 137{f) of the Tederal Highway Besutification
Act of 1965 provides for tha erectfon of official highway signs within
Interstate rights-of-way furnishing spec!fic information for the traveling
public, as fol7ows:



"The Secretary shall, in consultation with the S$tates, provide
within the rights-of-way for areas at appropriate distences
from interchanges on the Interstate System, on which signs,
displays, and devices giving specific informatton in the
interest of the traveling public may be erected and mainteined.
such signs shall conform to national standards to be promulgated
by the Secratary."; and

WHEREAS, 7n August, 1966, the Virginia Department of Highways
entered into an agremment with the then Bureau of Public Roads to conduct
an experimentzl project to evaluate preposed national standards and
criterta far officlal highwey signs within Interstats rights-of-way
giving specific {nformatfon to the trevaling pubiic; and

WHEREAS, the natfonal standards referred to fn Section
131(f) of the Highway Beautificatisn Act wers issued on January 17, 1969,
as Part 22, Chapter I of Title 23, Lode of Federal Regulations; and

WHEREAS, on April 13, 1972, the State Highway Comrission
Egthnrized a pllot project of travel services signing on Intersiate Route

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLYED, thet the minimum State
criterda hy which gas, Tood and lodging establishments may qualify for
perticipatfor 1n such slgning pragram are as follows:

SERYICE MINIMUM STATE CRITERIA
ALL Shall give writien agsurance of conformity

with aT1 applicable laws concerning the pro-
visfon of public accommodations without regard
to race, religlon, color, or national origin
ard shal? nat be 1n continuing breach of that
BASEUTANCE.

GAS 1. Shall be Tocated not more than 172 mile from
the center of the Intsrstate or crossroad
structura at the Interchange.

2. Shell provide vehicle services such as fuel,
o1 (including ol change}, Tubritation, tire
repair, and water for battery and radiator.

3. S5hall provige public rest rooms, each contain-
ing sink, running water, and flush tollet.



SERVICE

MINIMUM STATE CRITERIA

&AS [Con'd.)

FOOD

LODGING

6.
1.

2.

Shal? provide drinking water fountain for
pubTie use.

Shall be 1n contimious operetion at Teast
16 consacutive hours datly, 7 days a week,

S5hail provide public telephone.

Shall be located not more than 2 miTes fram
the center of tha Intersizte or érossroad
structure 2t the interchange.

5hall display a2 valid permit from the State
Hezlth Commissioner in accordanca with Section
3b-26 of the Code of Virginia.

Shall be tn continuous cperation for at least
12 consecutive hours dally, beginning not
Tater than 7:00 a.m., to serve breakfast,
Tunch, and supper, 7 days a wesk.

Sha1l provide pubdic telephone,

S$hall be located not more than 3 miles from
the center of the Intarstate or crossroad
structure at the {nterchange.

Shall possessa valfd permit from the State
Board of Health 1n accordance with Section
3b-22 pf the Cede of Virginia.

5hall have not less then 10 lodging rooms for
rent or hira,

Shall provide off-street passenger vehicle
parﬁ:ng space for each lodging room for rent
or hire.

5hall be in centinuous 24-hour aperation, 7
days aweak.

5hall provide public telephome.



AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that exceptfonz to the
vse of specific information signing for travel services within
Interstats rights-of-way may be mada in urbanfzed ereas, as determined
by the State Highway Commissfomer.

MOTTON CARRIED

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr, Glass,
the Camission rejected requast of the Beard of Supervisors of Carrel]
County for transfer to the primary system of Route 775 from Reute 52,
north of Fancy Bap to Route 97, sirce this saction dees not meet
triteria for inciusion in the primary system.

- On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glass.
the Commission relected request of the Board of Supervisors of Henry
County for transfer toc the primgry system of Route 890, extending
north Franm the end of the present Primary Route 108 near Figsboro,
to the {ntersection of Route 40 near Penhook, Toeated in both Henry
and Franklin Counties, since this section does not meet ¢riteria for
incluston Tn the primary system.

Hr. Roos, Chalrman of the Commissfien comuittee on personnel,
reported on a meeting on Wednesday, September 20, with emplovees of the
Culpeper District, which he said proved a very informative meeting.

) He sald there was one matter discussed which gave orave
concern, this being the sesming inabilfty of the State Highway Depert-
ment employees t¢ get information on the retirement program, how the
funds ere belng invested and what accounting 15 being made. He asked,
cn behalf of the persomnel committee, that the Chairman Took into this
and make & report as quickly as possibla to the Highway Department
enpioyees throughout the system. Mr. Fugate said this would be done
promptly.

On mation of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass, the Comnission
recognized the disaster that had occurred earliesr in the day to the
Chesapeake Bay Bridge-Tunnel system and extended a1l proper and laga)
offer of assistance.



The questfon of sfgning on the Interstate System for
institutions of higher learning, with particular reference to two-year
colleges, was discussad and the chairmanm suggested that a thorough
study of the matter be mede before action was teken by the Commisston.

The chairman safd the Commission at Tts meeting on
July 20, 7972, had agpruved widening of the Richmond-Petershurg Turnplke
a3 befng in accord with the immediate nead to provide traffic relief.
At the some time, he szfd, the Commission recognized that this was
An expedient; that the six lemes which would result from wideming the
Turnptke would not take care of treffic In this corrfdor for a greet
number of years, and that a more permanent solution wes necessary, and
that the Highway fommission had recognized 1ts responsibility for pro-
viding guch & permanent solution 1F ona could be Found. Immediately
thereafter, he said, conversaiions were begun with the Fadaral Higkway
Administration 2s to the possThility, which 1n this partirular cose
was offerad by the fact that no Federal funds had been spent on the
1011 road portion of I-35 between 1-64 east In Richmond and I-85 4n
Petersburg. This mileage, approximately 27 to 28 miles, 1t was felt
could be transferred t6 some other corridor. The Federal Highway
Administration had given this sympathetic acceptance. In conversations
with the Federal Highway Administraticn and in the Depariment’s own
analysts, ke sald, two conditfons had to be met if Tavaorable accepiance
of this request for transfer were to be recefved. First, that there be
h greater travel distance for [-95 traffic, because this Ynvolves
redasignating [-95, the Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike, to an alternate
route. Secondiy, the I-55 mileage to be transferred could be no greater
than the distanca between the intersection of I-64 east in Richmond
and the {niersection of I-85 {n Petersburq.

Mr. Fugate safd a mumber of alterpate corridors had been
examined; ome, proposed by the Hopewell Chamber of Commerce, utilizing
the present Hopewell Bridge over the James River, which was teo Ffar
cut and did not provide sufficient traffic relief and would have ax-
ceeded the mileage which would be available for transfer,

Also examined was a gorridor in Chesterfield County on
the west side of the James River, where the same two objections would
not be ovarcome,

The only route that wes found to meet the criteria was
the one which would provide for exterding the present I-295 hypass of
Ricimond so that 11 aTso becomes a bypass of Petersburg and serves
Hopewel 1, because 1ts locatfon 1z between Petersburg and Hopewell.



This mileage down to I-95 intersection 1s zpproximttely the seme
mileage avaflable Tf the Federal Highway Administration approves
along the present route from 1-64 to I-B5. Request has been made

to retain the 1-295 extenzion over to the present Richmomd-Petersburg
Turnpike in the Interstate System; also the section of 1-95 from the
bTue 1ine below Petersburg {see sketch attached) into I-B5 at
Petersburg has been requested continued as a spur. A11 of this s
within the avaiTabTe mileege i the concept s approved.

This alternate corrideor, Mr. Fugate seid, cannot be
completed for st lesst ten years. The Interstate progrzm depends
upon the availability of the 90% Federal contributfon, end the money
15 coming to Virginia so0 sTowly that there 4s no possibility of
building this entire route for ten years or more. It wiTl be built
in tnerements, with priority given to the sectiogn of I-29% which will
become both 295 and 95, starting with S5 north and gradually working
down to Petersburg and Hopewell. This, he sald, emphasfzes the need
for going ahesd with plans for the two additionel lanes on the
turnptka as proposed by the Authority and as approved by the State
- Highway ssian.

Mearwhiie, Mr. Fugate sefd, Mr. Walter W. Crafgie,
State Treasurer and Secretary of Finance, has proposed a plan utiTizing
9C of tha State Constitution which would pernit bends to be Tssued with
full falth and credit of the Commomwealth, thus raeducing the overall
cost of the widening by from twenty-five to forty million dollars, and
reducing the 1ife of the toll tenure by et Teast five years.

Thase two plans, he said, go hand 1n hand. The plan
for financing the widening depends upon a reconmendation of the Governor
and two-thivrds approval of both houses of the Eeneral Assembly. The
21ternate raute plan depends upon approval by the Federal Mighway
Administration.

He safd the section of I-95 below [-295 1n Richmond
would have to be redesignated I-195.

Mr. Fugate said he believed this 15 a plan which will
provide for semf-permanent reltef of trafffc in this corrddor.

FotTlowing 2 presantation en his contacts with local
organizations and governing bedies, Mr, Crowe moved that the Highway
Commission request the Federal Highway Administration to approve the
redesignation of [-55 §n & corridor described as overlapping I-285
from its intersection with I1-85 north of Richmond %o 2 point approxi=-
mately two miles gouth oF Route S near Varina, thence sputh on new
Toecatton along & route shown generaliy in hlue on the attached map,
and that the request fnclude that the stgning of I-95 remain as it is
until the other highway is completed, Motion was seconded by Mr.
Fitzpatrick amd carriad.



FROPOSED ADJUSTMENTE
IN THE INTERSTATE SYSTEM
RICHMOND - PETERSBURE AREA

Bl -« Inierdule Mllrame Ta He Delere
R - Innrdalc Mifage Te Rr Added

lurrslaie  Syslem

™ r.. | = I



The meeting was adjourned at 11:52 a.m.

Approved:

é“’mf//f' 7 ;7‘/5“

Lha1rwar

Attested:

ikl

-

Ecretar'



